BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 529-120-106
Issue 1, February 1968
AT&TCo Special
STATION DIALS
66 AND 67 TYPES
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE

These dials are used as components of other
telephone apparatus.
2.02 Ordering Guide
Dial, 66-*
Dial, 67-*
* Refer to Table A for specific code.
(a) Replaceable Components
• P-29E718 card set
(20 dialing cards)
• P-29E719 card set
(9 index cards)
167-type dial only
• Lamp, 53A (illuminated dials only)
• Snap-on caps for special service buttons
(Table B) .
2.03 Color - Dial faces are medium gray
(light gray in illuminated dials). Buttons
1 through 0, *' and A are medium gray (milky
white in illuminated dials) and the FO, F, I, and
P buttons are red. The six special service buttons
on the 66A3C dial are gray with transparent
windows.
2.04 Design Features
• Six special-service buttons
• Replaceable caps on nonilluminated spe­
cial-service buttons
• Illuminated dials
• Speakerphone dials
} See Table A
• Operation by remote switching (66E3A
only)
2.05 Applications - Used as components of
other telephone apparatus as indicated in
Table A.
2.06 67-Type Dial Operating Features
(a) Dialing cards, which store encoded num­
bers, orginate calls when inserted in dialer
throat.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1968
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 529 -120-106
TABLE A
66- AND 67-TYPE DIALS
DIAL INTENDED
CODE USE REMARKS LEADS TERMl,NATION FIG.
1066A3A Adjunct Dial
66A3A
3504B, 3568HT, 3640AlA,
Wired for speakerphone 11 Spade-tipped 1,7, 11 3641A1A Telephone Sets
(Autovon)
Wired for speakerphone,
66A3C 3623A3A Telephone Set special service buttons not 11 Spade-tipped 7, 11
designated .
1066A4B Adjunct Dial
66A4B
3504C, 3568HH, 3640AlB, Wired for speakerphone,
13 Spade-tipped 2,7,11 3641A1B Telephone Sets illuminated version of 66A3A
(Autovon)
11 Spade -tipped
66B3A 67 A Card Dia ler W ir ed fo r spe ake rphone 3, 7, 15
10 Solde r ed
Wired for speakerphone, 13 Spade-tipped
66B4B 67B Card Dialer illuminated version of 66B3A 7,15
10 Soldered
66C3A
Dia l Restora t ion Pane l
Wired for speaker phon e 22 Connect or 4,7, 12 (Aut ovon)
66C4B
3673A Telephon e Set Wir ed fo r speakerphone ,
24 Connector 7, 12 (Autovon) illuminated version of 66C3A
66D3A
50B Dial Mount ing f or PB X
9 Connector 5, 7, 13 Swit chbo ar ds (Autovon)